3

Exhibit 3: Key figures and assumptions

2024 value (USD b) Vietnam Thailand

Export to US 136.6 63.3

Import from US 13.1 17.7

Trade surplus with US 123.5 45.6

Total export 353.1 429.7

% US to total export 38.7 14.7

Tariff rate (%) Vietnam Thailand

Tariff rate export to US

Worst case 20.0 36.0

Base case 20.0 20.0

Best case 20.0 18.0

Transshipment 40.0 50.0

Tariff rate import from US - -

Import value growth from US (%) 50.0 50.0

Import value growth from US (USD b) 6.6 8.9

Sources: Globlex Research

We assume three scenarios for the US tariff to Thailand’s exports and imports

to/from US, with the worst case at the current 36%, base case at 20%, and best

case at 18%, all with additional assumption of higher imports from US in exchange

for the lower tariff rate.

Economically in numbers, in any cases, Thailand will lose its export value due to

the higher tariff rate, higher import value from US, both resulting in lower trade

surplus to achieve the goal of US government. However, we think the real

challenges for Thailand will be on the question “How to protect Thai producers

from the threats of import products from US?”.

Exhibit 4: Three scenarios of Thailand’s US tariff rate (36%/20%/18%)

Tariff (USD b) Vietnam  Thailand

Worst case tariff rate 20.0 36.0

Tariff  27.3 22.8

Net export value after tariff 109.3 40.5

% change from tariff (%) (20.0) (36.0)

Import value from US 19.7 26.6

Trade surplus with US 89.6 14.0

% change in trade surplus with US (27.4) (69.4)

Base case tariff rate 20.0 20.0

Tariff  27.3 12.7

Net export value after tariff 109.3 50.6

% change from tariff (%) (20.0) (20.0)

Import value from US 19.7 26.6

Trade surplus with US 89.6 24.1

% change in trade surplus with US (27.4) (47.2)

Best case tariff rate 20.0 18.0

Tariff  27.3 11.4

Net export value after tariff 109.3 51.9

% change from tariff (%) (20.0) (18.0)

Import value from US 19.7 26.6

Trade surplus with US 89.6 25.4

% change in trade surplus with US (27.4) (44.4)

Sources: Globlex Research

11 July 2025

THAILAND STRATEGY

4

“Clear and present danger” on Thailand’s domestic
producers

In bargaining for a better tariff, we think Thailand will need to not only lower the

tariff rates on the imported products from US but also to import higher import

values for the products that US is the world’s major producer, including arm

weapons, aircraft, energy, and grains.

On the tariff front, we think the impact will not only to the danger of lower exports

to US, less comparative advantages particularly compared to Vietnam, Thailand’s